
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TRACIE T. BOREL, ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILDREN, AL AND RB;
GENEVIEVE DARTEZ, ON BEHALF OF HER GREAT-GRANDCHILD, DD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SCHOOL BOARD SAINT MARTIN PARISH,

Defendant-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S OPPOSED MOTION
FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	8
I THIS APPEAL DOES NOT DIVEST THE DISTRICT COURT OF CONTINUING JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE	9
II THE BOARD’S MOTION FOR A STAY SHOULD BE DENIED	10
A. <i>The Board Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits</i>	11
B. <i>The Board Will Not Be Irreparably Injured Absent A Stay</i>	20
C. <i>The Board Has Failed To Meet Its Burden On The Other Two Stay Factors</i>	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	4, 14
<i>Conway v. Chemical Leaman Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	5, 12, 18
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	2, 4-5
<i>Hall v. St. Helena Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 417 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1969)	2
<i>Hull v. Quitman Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 F.3d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	16
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10-11, 20-21
<i>Plaquemines Par. Comm’n Council v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1969)	10
<i>Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983)	18-19
<i>Smith v. School Bd. of Concordia Par.</i> , 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	5-6, 12, 18
<i>Tasby v. Estes</i> , 643 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Taylor v. Sterrett</i> , 640 F.2d 663 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9-10

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Thomas v. School Bd. St. Martin Par.</i> , 756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. St. Martin Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 601 (W.D. La. 1965).....	2
<i>Thomas v. St. Martin Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 535 (W.D. La. 2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Bertie Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:67-cv-632, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29823 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 23, 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 814 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. West Carroll Par. Sch. Dist.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. La. 2007).....	19
<i>Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 702 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1983)	17
 STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)	10
 RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	1, 9
